UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1607508039 Fee: \$56.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/15/2016 09:21 AM Pg: 1 of 5

After recording, mail to:

T-Mobile USA, Inc. 12920 SE 38th Street Bellevue, WA 98006 Atm: Lease Compliance Site Id: CH92048A

NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This Nondist To mee and Attornment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into by and among Distinguished Pwellings, Ltd., whose mailing address is 637 W 58th Street, Hinsdale, Illinois 60521 ("Contractor"), T-Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose principal mailing address is 12920 SE 38th Street, Bellevue, WA 98006 ("Tenant"), and Never Again LLC 6250 S. Mozart, whose mailing address is 657 W. 58th Street, Hinsdale, IL 60521 ("Landlord").

RECITALS

- A. Landlord owns certain real property in Chicago, Illinois, which is described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein, together with all improvements thereon which is commonly known as 2832 West 63rd Street (collectively, the "roperty");
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Site Lease Agreement dated **December 31**, 2014 (the "Lease"), Landlord has leased a portion of the Property more particularly described in the Lease (the "Premises") to Tenant;
- C. Pursuant to the terms of a contract dated June 8, 2010, and accorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Cook County, Illinois on ______, Let () is Document No.10167464 (the "Contract"), Contractor has provided materials and services to at the Property (?ie "Improvements"); and
- D. Tenant requires that the Contractor agree not to disturb Tenant's possession of the Premises under the Lease as a result of any of Contractor's rights pursuant to the Contract, including without limitation any and all lien rights thereunder, as a material condition to entering into any Lease with Landlord.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein described and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Landlord, Contractor and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Nondisturbance. So long as Tenant is not in default (beyond any period given Tenant to cure such default) in the payment of rent or in the performance of any of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease on Tenant's part to be performed, Tenant's possession of the Premises and Tenant's rights and privileges under the Lease shall not be diminished or interfered with, and Tenant's occupancy of the Premises shall not be disturbed, during the term of the Lease and any renewals or extensions, by Contractor as a result of any foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure in connection with the Contract and any lien or liens Contractor may have thereunder. Contractor further agrees that Tenant shall not be

4846-2713-8593.3 Сн 92048A

1607508039 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

named or joined as a party or otherwise in any suit, action or proceeding for the foreclosure of the Contract or to enforce any rights under the Contract or the obligation secured thereby. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Tenant is an indispensable party in a foreclosure proceeding with respect to the Contract, Contractor may so name or join Tenant if such naming or joinder may be accomplished without in any way diminishing or otherwise affecting the rights and privileges granted to, or inuring to the benefit of, Tenant under this Agreement or under the Lease.

- 2. Attornment. In the event Contractor or another person or entity ("Successor Landlord"), obtains possession of the Premises as a result of foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure, Tenant shall attorn to Successor Landlord as the landlord under the Lease. Such attornment shall be effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instrument on the part of any of the parties hereto. Tenant agrees, however, to execute and deliver at any time, upon the request of Successor Landlord, any instrument or certificate which, in its reasonable judgment, Successor Landlord deems to be necessary or appropriate in any such foreclosure proceeding or conveyance in lieu of foreclosure, to evidence such attornment. Following such attornment, provided that Tenant is not in default under the Lease beyond all applicable notice, grace and cure periods at the time Successor Landlord obtains title to the Premises, Successor Landlord shall on deemed to have assumed all of Landlord's obligations under the Lease arising after Successor Landlord obtains title to the Premises, together with obligations of an ongoing nature such as repair and maintenance, and the nondisturbance provisions of Paragraph 1 shall continue to apply.
- 3. Notices. All notices, consents and other communications pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be ien by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized commercial overnight carrier, and shall be deemed received by the addressee three (3) days after postmarked, or in the case of an overnight carrier, one (1) day after deposited with the carrier, and addressed to the respective parties at their respective addresses set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement or to such other address as shall their time to time have been designated by written notice by such party to the other parties as herein provided.
- 4. Governing Law. The provisions of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state where the Premises is situated.
- 5. General. This Agreement may not be modified except by a warren agreement signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors in interest. If any provision of the Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, such finding shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions herein. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns, including all Successor Landlords and their respective nominees. Between Contractor and Tenant only, this Agreement shall supersede any provisions of the Lease which are in conflict or inconsistent with this Agreement.
- 6. Authority. Each of the undersigned hereby represents and warrants that its signature below is pursuant to proper and presently effective authorization.
- 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, with each counterpart being an original and all together constituting a fully executed binding agreement.
- 8. No waiver. Tenant's failure to exercise any right hereunder shall not be construed as a waiver of the right to exercise the same or any other right at any other time and from time to time thereafter and such rights shall be cumulative and not exclusive.

1607508039 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have of their respective acknowledgments to be effective 20	e caused this instrument to be executed as of the date for all purposes the day of
Contractor: Distinguished Dwellings Ltd.	Tenant: T-Mobile Central LLC
Ву:	Ву:
Name: Mich A Maiola	Faisal Afridi Name: Area Director, Engineering &
Title: Pridt	Operations Title:
Dated: _/2-30-2/9	Dated: 3/11/15
Landlord: By: Never Again LLC 6250 S. Mozert	
Name: N. 1 A Divida	
Title: Manager	
Dated: 12-30-14	OLANA CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
	Colling Clark's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss:)	
On this 30th	day of December	2014, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said	personally ann	eared Nick Di Cosola personally known to me
		evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
	2	that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
	_	
	•	or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the insuum	ent.	
	5	man VI - all
/	6	1/ares Joseph
	Cy.	Notary Public Ficial SEAL
	(1)	MARIE DICOSOLA
		Notary Public - State of Illinois
STATE OF	Q _{xc})	My Commission Expires Sep 6, 2016
) 53.	
COUNTY OF		
On this	day of	201 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
	, personally	
me or proved to me o	on the basis of satisfacto	ory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument	and acknowledged to	me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
cionatura on tha instr	numant thaindividual	or the person (pon behalf of which the individual acted,
		n the person spon behan of which the marviatar acted,
executed the instrume	ant.	* / /X,
		Noton, Bublic
		Notary Public
		Notary Public
		74,
		1.0
		0.
STATE OF ILLIA	1015)	
А) ss:	
COUNTY OF (LOO)	<u> </u>	C.O
On this (1)	doy of Fire and	2014 before me the fundercioned a Notary Public in and
Con this 111	uay 01 FCD/LU/FAY	peared ASAI Hryay personally known to me
for said	, personally ap	evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and	a acknowledged to me	that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
-		or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrum	ent.	\
		Vellin Da
~~~~ <u>~~</u> ~~~	<b>~~~</b>	Notice Bublic
Official Seal Jessica Day	} (	/ INOTALLY KLIFOTIC
Notary Public State of	Illinois \$	CVIIDIT A
My Commission Expires (	)1/29/2018 <b>{</b>	EXHIBIT A

1607508039 Page: 5 of 5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Legal Description

#### The Property is legally described as follows:

LOTS 16 AND 17 IN BLOCK 15 IN COBE AND MCKINNON'S 63RD STREET AND SACRAMENTO AVENUE SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address: 2832 W. 63rd St, Chicago, IL 60631

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office PIN:19-13-330-038-0000

Site Number: Site Name: Market: CH92048A Never Again RT A-1

Site Lease - version 6.4.14